
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday 5 November 2013 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2013   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. A report on the local authority's leadership of 

school improvement support   
(Pages 9 - 22) 

 
5. Children and Young People not participating in a 

school setting   
(Pages 23 - 42) 

 
6. A summary of the provisional results at the end of 

Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 at Lancashire and 
District level   

(Pages 43 - 48) 

 
7. Work Plan 2013/2014   (Pages 49 - 62) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
 



9. Date of the Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to 
be held at 10.00am on Thursday 16 January 2014 in 
Cabinet Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 16 July 2013 at 10.30 am in The 
Duke of Lancaster Room (Formerly Cabinet Room 'C'), County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Cynthia Dereli (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Barnes 
P Buckley 
Mrs S Charles 
A Cheetham 
C Crompton 
B Dawson 
 

C Henig 
S Holgate 
D Lord 
S Perkins 
M Perks 
A Schofield 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Mrs Janet Hamid, Representing Parent Governors 
(Secondary) 
Miss Teresa Jones, Representing RC Schools 
Mr Kenvyn Wales, Representing Free Church Schools 
Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors 
(Primary) 
 

County Councillor S Holgate replaced County Councillor Dr M Hassan and 
County Councillor A Schofield replaced County Councillor K Iddon for this 
meeting only. 
 
1. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair, Membership, Terms of 

Reference and Programme of Meetings 
 

It was noted that the Full Council at its Annual Meeting on 23 May 2013 had 
appointed CC Cynthia Dereli as Chair of the Committee, and that the Urgency 
Committee on 24 May 2013 had appointed County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles 
as Deputy Chair of the Committee, for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal 
year. 
 
The Full Council also agreed the constitution of the Committee on the basis of 13 
County Councillors, (6 Labour members, 1 Liberal Democrat member, 5 
Conservative members and 1 independent member), plus five co-opted voting 
members.  The following nominations of County Councillors (13) to serve on the 
Committee for the following year had been submitted to the County Secretary 
and Solicitor by the respective political groups: 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

A Barnes C Dereli 
P Buckley Dr M Hassan 
Mrs S Charles C Henig 
A Cheetham K Iddon 
C Crompton D Lord 
B Dawson S Perkins 

M Perks 
 
The following co-opted voting members (5) would serve on the Committee:  
 

Miss T Jones - Representing RC Schools 
Mr F Kershaw - Representing CE Schools 
Mr K Wales - Representing Free Church Schools 
Mrs J Hamid - Representing Parent Governors (Secondary) 
Mr J Withington - Representing Parent Governors (Primary) 

 
Resolved:  That: 
 

1. The Committee note the appointment of County Councillor C Dereli and 
County Councillor S Charles as Chair and Deputy Ch
[...]
/Traveller pupils 
 

• Achievements and attainment of 1st generation economic migrant pupils 
 

• Young People falling under the Lancashire Youth Offending Team (YOT) – 
request for attainment data around that cohort 
 

• Nutritional issues 

Page 7



 
 

 

• Missing Children (how identified and monitored by data) 
 

• HR Resources for schools 
 

• Special needs schools and the particular challenges they face eg travel 
arrangements 
 

• Unvalidated data sets of exam results to be brought to the November 
meeting of the Committee followed by the vaildated data in the new year, 
followed by the possibility of focussing on progress in English and Maths  
 

• Factual report on support services for governing bodies to enable them to 
carry out their duties effectively.  (Governor Services are a traded service 
to those schools who wish to buy their services in). 
 

• The impact of the issue of the Summer 2012 English GCSE exam results 
which affected the whole gamut of schools  
 

• The Chair flagged up an interest in pre-decision scrutiny 
 

Resolved: That:  
 

i. A Task Group be established to consider FSM pupils – attainment and the 
Pupil Premium 

 
ii. A Work Plan be compiled for the coming year and presented at the next 

meeting, based on the above suggestions. 
 
9. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
 
10. Date of the Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 5 
November 2013, at 10am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall  
Preston 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 5 November 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
A report on the local authority's leadership of school improvement support 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: Bob Stott, Director of Universal and Early Support 
Services, Directorate for Children and Young People, 01772 531652 
Bob.stott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report outlines the draft strategy for school Improvement in Lancashire and the 
main features of the evaluation model which is being used to review the 
effectiveness of school improvement arrangements in Lancashire.  Key findings 
from the initial review of support for school improvement including strengths and 
priorities for development are highlighted.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report on the local authority's leadership of 
school improvement support. 
 

 
Background 
 
In June 2013 OfSTED published a Framework for the inspection of local authority 
arrangements for supporting school improvement to evaluate how well local 
authorities carry out their statutory duties in relation to promoting high standards in 
schools so that children and young people achieve well and fulfil their potential. 
Whilst OfSTED's inspection programme will focus on local authorities where there 
are specific areas of concern, the framework and the accompanying handbook 
provide a useful tool to support the self evaluation of school improvement 
arrangements in local authorities.  
 
The local authority has for many years worked in partnership with schools to monitor 
their performance and provide support and challenge to promote improvement. 
Where necessary the local authority has also developed clear strategies to intervene 
in schools in difficulty. The Strategy for School Improvement in Lancashire is 
currently being revised and the draft Strategy document is attached at Appendix 'A'. 
In order to help evaluate the support for school improvement in Lancashire a self 
evaluation tool (see Appendix 'B') has also been developed based upon the OfSTED 
Framework and Handbook for the inspection of local authorities. This has been used 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

to carry out an initial review of the current support in Lancashire and will be modified 
in the li
[...]
Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Children and Young People not participating in a school setting 
(Appendix 'A' refers to the Audit Scope Document on "Missing Children Themed 
Audit") 
 
Contact for further information: Bob Stott, Director of Universal and Early Support 
Services, Directorate for Children and Young People, Tel 01772 531652 
bob.stott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This report aims to update the Education Scrutiny Committee on the performance 
and progress around four of the teams working closely with groups of children and 
young people who are currently not participating in education in a school setting.  
 
Sections of the report will refer to: 

1. Work done to support children and young people who are "Persistently 
Absent" (PA) from school. 

2.  Work done to support children and young people who are "Permanently 
Excluded" from school. 

3. Work done to support Gypsy Roma Traveller (GRT) children and young 
people who are not educated in school or electively home educated. 

4. Work done to support children and young people who are "missing from 
education. (CME) 

 
The report will also include information in Appendix 'A' on the themed audit that 
Directorate for Children and Young People (DCYP) is carrying out across this year 
around "missing children" and the connectivity of Local Authority and other partner 
services around supporting this broader group. It is envisaged that the findings of 
this themed audit will be reported back to various groups including the Lancashire 
Safeguarding Children Board and Education Scrutiny  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is requested to note and comment on the report. 
The Committee is requested to receive a further report on the themed audit around 
"missing children". 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 

1. Persistent Absence (PA) 
 
The use of Persistent Absence as a measure was introduced in 2006 and at that 
time related to pupils who had an overall absence rate of around 20 per cent or 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



 
 

more.  This measure was reduced during the 2010-11 academic year to identify 
pupils who had an overall absence rate of around 15 per cent or more.  This is 
measured as pupils having 38 or more sessions of absence (both authorised and 
unauthorised) across the Autumn and Spring Terms combined, or 46 or more 
sessions of absence over the whole school year (measured up to the summer half 
term break). 
 
The local authority works to ensure that schools have a clear understanding of those 
pupils who are Persistent Absentees or are on track to become PA if their 
attendance does not improve.  The Behaviour and Attendance Consultants 
(secondary phase) and School Attendance Consultants (primary phase and cross-
phase special) offer advice to schools on whole school strategies to improve overall 
levels of attendance across the school profile, with a particular reference to 
vulnerable groups.  They also advise schools on the use of the reporting options 
within the Schools Information Management System (SIMS) attendance module 
which allows schools to identify young people in those vulnerable groups whose 
attendance is becoming a cause for concern. 
 
Funding has been devolved to secondary schools along with the responsibility for 
undertaking attendance related casework in order to support young people who are 
not attending – identifying barriers to education, implementing packages of support 
to overcome those barriers and facilitate engagement back into education, and 
where appropriate working in partnership with the School Attendance Service to 
challenge parents who are not fulfilling their responsibility to ensure their children 
receive an appropriate education. 
 
For primary and special schools, the School Attendance Consultants offer case 
specific advice at an early stage to assist schools in managing low level attendance 
issues and the Pupil Attendance Support Team are also available to help scho
[...]
 support schools in managing admissions effectively and ensuring 
children do not go missing as a result of failing to take up the place offered at school 
even though they are not at that time of compulsory school age.  This focussed 
approach also reduces the number of children who would meet the definition of PA 
even though they are not formally included in the official statistics. 
 
For the first time, overall absence data was collected in respect of four year olds for 
the Autumn and Spring Terms 2012/13.  For England as a whole, overall absence for 
four year olds in the Autumn and Spring Terms 2012/13 was 6.4% compared to a 
Lancashire figure of 5.3%.  Lancashire was ranked first amongst its statistical 
neighbours and had the sixth lowest overall absence figure of all local authorities in 
England which is a very positive position as it is vital that children establish a regular 
pattern of attendance at school from an early age.   
 

2. Permanent Exclusion. 
 

Lancashire County Council Exclusion Trends - Schools and Academies 
Combined 

Secondary  
 

SECONDARY 
PERMANENT 

2010 – 2011 
 

2011 – 2012 
 

2012 – 2013 
 

Trend 

NORTH     

1 LANCASTER 3 4 5 up 

2 WYRE 23 11 11 down 

4 FYLDE 23 6 6 down 

SOUTH     

6 PRESTON 29 23 28 level 

7 SOUTH RIBBLE 22 15 19 down 

8 WEST LANCASHIRE 6 3 nil down 

9 CHORLEY 13 7 4 down 

EAST     

11 HYNDBURN –  

     RIBBLE VALLEY 

13 14 13 level 

12 BURNLEY 9 11 21 up 

13 PENDLE 15 18 11* down 

14 ROSSENDALE 4 7 2 down 

Totals 160 119 120 down  

 
 
Key Points: 

• The trend over the last 3 years has been a reduction in permanent exclusions 
in the majority of districts with an overall decrease in secondary permanent 
exclusions across Lancashire of 1% in 2012-13.  In 2012-13 Preston remains 
one of the highest excluding districts with Burnley showing a marked increase 
in exclusions from previous years. 

• There has been a 15% increase in permanent exclusions in academies - 
however this only rep
[...]
posal to shift the responsibility for permanently 
excluded pupils from the Local Authority to school. Five districts within Lancashire 
are taking part and providing a range of data to the DFE. Each district has agreed a 
collaborative intervention project for Key Stage 3 pupils, which has been delivered 
through their local PRU. Each district also has a Fair Access or Behaviour Panel 
system to manage moves, reintegration and access to intervention. These 
programmes are currently being evaluated for the Year 2012-13, but initial signs 
show a reduction in KS3 exclusions in these areas.  
 
The development of Fair Access District panels, both within trial districts and others, 
has shown to have a generally positive impact on exclusion and rate of reintegration. 
This may be due in some part to the increased transparency between schools and a 
degree of 'peer' pressure.  
 
The School Forum High Need Working Group has recently supported the setting up 
of a Task and Finish group, led by Inclusion Disability and Support Service (IDSS), to 
look into the relationship between SEND and exclusion in order to more thoroughly 
analyse the trends and issues within Lancashire and develop strategies to address 
those issues that are identified. 
 
There are regular meetings of Pupil Access Team officers, Alternative and 
Complimentary Education and Residential Services (ACERS) Managers and Head 
Teachers of the PRUs, to discuss related issues across the authority and within 
areas. Data is analysed, trends discussed and good practice shared. 
 

Page 28



 
 

The Head Teachers of the PRUs are all active members of their district Head 
Teacher forums. Over recent years this has had a positive impact on raising the 
profile of exclusion issues and developing more positive working partnership 
between the PRU and mainstream schools 
 

Primary 
 

Primary 
Permanent 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Trend 

NORTH 10 6 5 down 

SOUTH 23 16 27 up 

EAST 1 2 7 up 

Totals 34 24 39 up 

[...]
al results at the end of Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 
4 at Lancashire and District level. 
(Appendix 'A' refers)  
 
Contact for further information: Bob Stott, Director of Universal and Early Support 
Services, Directorate for Children and Young People, 01772 531652 
Bob.stott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report sets out the overall attainment in Lancashire schools at the end of Key 
Stages 2 and 4 in 2013. It is based upon provisional data which has not yet been 
validated. The results have been analysed at District level and show progress over 
the past three years.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is asked to give its views on the performance of 
pupils in Lancashire schools. 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
Key Stage 2 
 
In 2013 the key measure at the end of Key Stage 2 was changed by the Department 
for Education.  Whilst attainment in mathematics is still reported, attainment in 
reading and writing are now reported separately resulting in the removal of the 
measure which judged pupils' overall performance in English. In order to ensure that 
the 2013 results are comparable with results of previous years the proportion of 
pupils reaching Level 4 in reading, writing and mathematics has been calculated for 
the last three years. The unvalidated national results remained the same as in 2012 
with 75% of pupils reaching level 4 or above in reading, writing and mathematics.  
  
The key features of the 2013 Key Stage 2 results in Lancashire are as follows: 
 

• The overall attainment in Lancashire rose when compared with 2012 in the 
end of Key Stage 2 tests and was 2% above the national average at 77%. 

• Attainment in 8 districts was above the national average of 75% of pupils 
attaining level 4 or above in reading, writing and mathematics. 

• Attainment increased in eight of the twelve districts in 2013. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



 
 

• The greatest gains were made in Pendle, Chorley, West Lancashire and 
Wyre. 

•
[...]
age 61



• Start and end ASSET score for ETE to determine whether there has been an 

improvement. 

 

TARGET 1:  Of all young people starting a YOT programme in EET, ensure that no 

more than 20% end their programmes as NEET.  

TARGET 2:  To target all NEET starting YOT programmes to achieve 10% in EET at 

the end of the programme (this in line with a national trends). 

 

This measure will enable subtle improvements in attendance to be demonstrated 

together with improvements in ETE assessments scores.  As it is a local measure 

however, it will not be possible to draw a direct comparison with other YOTs. 

ETE Local 

Measure 2012-2013.xlsx
 

Current YOT performance in relation to the 2 NEET targets is extremely good.   The 

YOT are currently exceeding target levels for: 

• ensure that no more than 20% end their programmes as NEET; 

• To target all NEET starting YOT programmes to achieve 10% in EET at the 
end of the programme. 

 

 

Julie Cummins, Service Manager 

Mukthar Master, Performance and Information Manager 

Lancashire Youth Offending Team, 29 August 2013 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2013
	4 A report on the local authority's leadership of school improvement support
	Item 4 Appendix A
	Item 4 Appendix B

	5 Children and Young People not participating in a school setting
	Item 5 Appendix A

	6 A summary of the provisional results at the end of Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 at Lancashire and District level
	Item 6 Appendix A

	7 Work Plan 2013/2014
	Item 7 Appendix A
	Item 7 Annex A
	Item 7 Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 5 November 2013 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Cynthia Dereli (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

P Buckley 
Mrs S Charles 
A Cheetham 
C Crompton 
B Dawson 
C Henig 
 

K Iddon 
B Murray 
R Newman-Thompson 
S Perkins 
M Perks 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Mrs Janet Hamid, Representing Parent Governors 
(Secondary) 
Miss Teresa Jones, Representing RC Schools 
Mr Fred Kershaw, Representing CE Schools 
Mr Kenvyn Wales, Representing Free Church Schools 
Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors 
(Primary) 
 

1. Apologies 
 

There were no apologies for absence presented at the meeting. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2013 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2013 be confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. A report on the local authority's leadership of school improvement 

support 
 

Mr Stott, Director of Universal and Early Support Services from the Directorate for 
Children and Young People introduced a report on the Authority's draft strategy 



 
2 

 

for school improvement and the main features of the evaluation model being 
used to review the effectiveness of school improvement arrangements in 
Lancashire.  The report highlighted the key findings from the initial review of 
support for school improvement including strengths and priorities for 
development. 
 
In considering the draft strategy for school improvement and the self evaluation 
tool members raised the following points: 
 

• Whether there  was a school improvement board and whether elected 
members sat on it, Mr Stott informed the Committee that there was a 
School Improvement Challenge Board which met fortnightly and which 
was comprised of the School Improvement Team, Human Resources, 
Governance, Finance and other teams as necessary to consider 
monitoring and intervention issues.  Elected members did not sit on the 
Board. 

• The Chair asked that a guide to current acronyms used in the Directorate 
for Children and Young People be produced for use by members of the 
Committee 

 
Resolved: That  
 

i. The report on the local authority's leadership of school improvement 
support be noted. 
 

ii. A guide to acronyms used in the Directorate for Children and Young 
People be produced. 

 
5. Children and Young People not participating in a school setting 

 
Mr Stott, Director of Universal and Early Support Services, Directorate for 
Children and Young People, introduced a report which updated the Committee on 
the performance and progress of four of the teams working closely with groups of 
children and young people currently not participating in education in a school 
setting as follows: 
 

1. Work done to support children and young people who were "Persistently 
Absent" (PA) from school, reported at the meeting by Frances Molloy, 
Schools Attendance Lead, Directorate for Children and Young People 

2.  Work done to support children and young people who were "Permanently 
Excluded" from school, reported by Audrey Swann, Acting Head of 
Alternative and Complementary Education and Residential Services 
(ACERS). 

3. Work done to support Gypsy Roma Traveller (GRT) children and young 
people who were not educated in school or electively home educated, 
reported by Joe Dykes, Head of GRT Achievement. 

4. Work done to support children and young people who were "missing from 
education, (CME), reported by Susan Robinson, CME Co-ordinator, and 
Paul Bainbridge, County Pupil Access Manager. 



 
3 

 

Information was also provided in the report on the themed audit that the 
Directorate for Children and Young People was carrying out around "missing 
children" and the connectivity of the Local Authority and other partner services 
around supporting this broader group. It was envisaged that the findings of this 
themed audit would be reported back to the Committee possibly in July 2014. 
 
The Committee considered the work done by each of the four teams in detail as 
follows: 
 
Persistent Absence (PA) 
 
It was reported that the use of Persistent Absence as a measure was introduced 
in 2006 and at that time related to pupils who had an overall absence rate of 
around 20 per cent or more.  This measure was reduced during the 2010-11 
academic year to identify pupils who had an overall absence rate of around 15 
per cent or more.  This was measured as pupils having 38 or more sessions of 
absence (both authorised and unauthorised) across the Autumn and Spring 
Terms combined, or 46 or more sessions of absence over the whole school year 
(measured up to the summer half term break). 
 
The local authority worked to ensure that schools had a clear understanding of 
those pupils who were Persistent Absentees or were on track to become PA if 
their attendance did not improve. 
 
In considering Persistent Absence members made the following comments: 
 

• How monitoring of children who were Persistent Absentees was carried 
out cross border with neighbouring authorities and the time it took to deal 
with cross border issues.  Frances Molloy responded that protocols were 
in place for liaising with other authorities and that if legal action was 
required it was undertaken by the authority where the child attended 
school. 

• Whether work done around Persistent Absence linked in with the Youth 
Offending Team.  Ms Molloy stated that action plans for Persistent 
Absentees would  involve all relevant agencies 

• The comment was made that because of the smaller number of pupils in 
special schools, just one or two PAs significantly increased the %.  As 
special schools dealt with different issues, PA rates would differ by school. 

• All types of absences were included in the report and the comment was 
made that unauthorised absences ought to be targeted.   

• A concern was raised regarding the accurate recording of absence data by 
schools.  The Committee was informed that it was illegal to falsify the 
register and that electronic registration now made that difficult. 

• Members welcomed the work done by officers to support PAs and also the 
work carried out with schools to identify barriers to education and to 
remove them. 

 
 



 
4 

 

Permanent Exclusion 
 

It was reported that in secondary schools, the trend over the last 3 years had 
been a reduction in permanent exclusions in the majority of districts with an 
overall decrease in secondary permanent exclusions across Lancashire of 1% in 
2012 – 13.  In 2012 – 13 Preston remained one of the highest excluding districts 
with Burnley showing a marked increase in exclusions from previous years.  
Lancashire was participating in the 3 year DfE National Exclusion Trial due to end 
in July 2014, testing a proposal to shift the responsibility for permanently 
excluded pupils from the Local Authority to school. 

 
However, the number of primary school exclusions in area south/central had over 
the past 3 years been higher than other areas in Lancashire and the trend for 
south and east areas had increased slightly.  The north area had consistently 
decreased. 
 
Members commented on the work carried out around Permanent Exclusion as 
follows: 
 

• Working in partnership with Head Teachers was key to dealing with the 
problem 

• That the findings of the Task and Finish Group, led by the Inclusion 
Disability and Support Service (IDSS), which was set up to look into the 
relationship between SEND and exclusion in order to more thoroughly 
analyse the trends and issues within Lancashire and develop strategies to 
address issues identified, be fed back to the Committee when known. 

 
Local Authority support for the education of Gypsy, Roma and Traveller 
Children 
 
Members welcomed the work done by the team which dealt with Gypsy, Roma 
and Traveller (GRT) children with around 70% of families now having education 
as a priority.  It was reported that in the ten year period between 2003 and 2013, 
the numbers of GRT children attending school had risen in all year groups.  
There had been significant rises in uptake of pre-school provision and in transfer 
to secondary school.   

 
In considering the report, the following point was made: 
 

• That it would be helpful for the % of GRT children on roll in school to be 
broken down to District level and provided to members 

 
Children Missing Education (CME) 
 
It was reported that for CME there were established referral procedures with 
Pupil Access linked to admission appeal and fair access protocol processes. 
There were two types of referral (split 50/50 over a year): 



 
5 

 

• Tracking – for cases where the pupil was on a school or academy roll 
but their whereabouts was unknown and which involved calling a multi-
agency meeting to move matters forward. 

• Placement – where the pupil required an educational placement.  The 
CME team accompanied many parents and pupils to school meetings 
to negotiate start dates.  In addition, at secondary level pupils the CME 
team identified and brokered alternative provision where a mainstream 
placement was not likely to be successful. 

 
In considering CME, members raised the following points: 
 

• How young people, particularly girls, who did not return to school in 
Autumn were tracked.  Ms Robinson responded that it would be possible 
to provide members with tracking figures, for information, outside the 
meeting.  Young people were also tracked at school on a lesson by lesson 
basis.  Pastoral managers in school were aware of particular issues and 
worked with the Hate and Diversity Team to address them. 

• A request was made for comparative data on a year by year basis to be 
provided. 

• A query was raised regarding the time scale for organising cross-boundary 
placements.  Members were informed that most primary school 
placements were organised within a week but that secondary placements 
were more difficult because of matching students' options.  Since 
September there was no longer the requirement for local authorities to co-
ordinate in year admissions but Lancashire continued to be watchful of out 
of county moves. 

• That the legal responsibility of the Local Authority was to make 
arrangements, as far as possible, to identify children who were not 
receiving education.  This could be achieved by raising awareness via the 
Police, the NHS, Social Workers and other well established networks, for 
example.   

• With regard to Foster Children, Children's Social Care and the Social 
Worker were responsible for flagging up to the CME team any child 
requiring a school place, whether the child was coming into Lancashire 
from another Authority or moving within Lancashire.  Usually a placement 
would be found within 10 school days, with 20 days being the maximum 
length of time taken. 

• More work was needed to ensure joined up working between the different 
teams and agencies in the Authority  
 

Resolved: That: 
 

i. The teams working closely with groups of children and young people 
not participating in a school setting be congratulated on the work in this 
field. 
 

ii. A further report on the themed audit around Children Missing 
Education be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 



 
6 

 

 
iii. The % of Gypsy, Roma and Traveller children on roll in school at 

District level be provided to members of the Committee. 
 

iv. Tracking figures of those young people who did not return to school in 
Autumn be provided to members of the Committee. 

 
v. Comparative data on referrals to the CME team on a year by year 

basis be provided to the members of the Committee. 
 
6. A summary of the provisional results at the end of Key Stage 2 and 

Key Stage 4 at Lancashire and District level 
 

Mr Stott, Director of Universal and Early Support Services from the Directorate for 
Children and Young People, presented a report on the overall attainment of 
pupils in Lancashire schools at the end of Key Stages 2 and 4 in 2013 and 
informed the meeting that the report was based on provisional data which had not 
yet been validated.  The results had been analysed at District level and showed 
progress over the past three years. 
 
With regard to the 2013 Key Stage 2 results it was reported that overall 
attainment in Lancashire continued to rise and was 2% above the national 
average at 77%. 
 
With regard to the 2013 Key Stage 4 results, it was reported that overall 
attainment in Lancashire rose compared with 2012 and remained around 1% 
above the national average. 
 
A request was made by the Chair that all County Councillors be notified, for their 
information, when the detailed results data was available. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. The summary of the provisional results at the end of Key Stage 2 and Key 
Stage 4 at Lancashire and District level be noted. 
 

ii. Further detailed information relating to individual schools regarding 
attainment be circulated to all County Councillors once available. 

 
7. Work Plan 2013/2014 

 
Members considered the work plan summarising the work to be undertaken by 
the Committee in the coming months and noted that it would be updated and 
presented to each meeting of the committee for information. 
 
In response to a request for Elective Home Education to be added to the plan as 
a topic for consideration, Mr Stott informed members that a previous Task Group 
of the Committee had produced a report on Elective Home Education which could 



 
7 

 

be circulated to current members of the Committee for their information prior to 
deciding whether to consider this topic further.    
 
The Chair updated the Committee on the progress of the Task Group set up to 
consider the 'Achievement of Pupils on Free School Meals'.  It was envisaged 
that the draft Task Group report would be presented to the Committee at its 
March 2014 meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That 
 

i. The work plan be noted. 
 

ii. The report produced by a previous Task Group of the Committee on 
Elective Home Education be circulated to members for information. 

 
8. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
 
9. Date of the Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 
11 March 2014 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room), 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


